
BARNSLEY, DONCASTER AND ROTHERHAM JOINT WASTE BOARD 
 
Venue: Council Chamber - 

Rotherham Town Hall, 
Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham, South 
Yorkshire S60 2TH 

Date: Thursday 14 March 2024 

  Time: 10.00 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
  

1. Apologies for absence  
   
2. Declarations of Interest  
   
3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on (copy attached) and matters 

arising (Pages 2 - 6) 
   
4. BDR Managers Report (Pages 7 - 17) 

  
  Governance 
  Contract Delivery 
  Legal 
  Financial  
  Communications 
  Resources – Staffing 
  Noise Complaint update 
  Emissions Trading Scheme 

  
5. Partnership Working (Pages 18 - 20) 

  
Working together for the future 
 

  Waste & Resource Strategy 
  Legislation Changes affecting services. 
  Policy Update – Timeline 

  
6. Risk Register (Pages 21 - 26) 
   
7. Any Other Business (Pages 27 - 30) 

  
For Information Purposes Only 
Community Liaison Group Meeting Minutes 
  

8. Date, time and venue for the next meeting  

  
The next meeting is scheduled for Tuesday 2 July at 10.00am at Rotherham 
Town Hall.  

 



04/09/23 1 

 

BARNSLEY, DONCASTER AND ROTHERHAM JOINT WASTE BOARD 
Monday 4 September 2023 

 
Present were Councillor James Houlbrook (in the Chair), Cllr Dominic Beck and Cllr 
Kevin Osborne, representing Cllr Higginbottom. Also present were officers Beth 
Baxter, Paul Castle, Barry Connolly, Rhonda Fletcher, and Lee Richardson.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor James Higginbottom, Sam 
Barstow, Gill Charters, Kellie Hopkins, Nigel Naisbitt, Matt O’Neill, Dan Swaine, and 
Paul Woodcock. 
 
11    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
12    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS JOINT WASTE BOARD MEETING HELD 

ON 26 JUNE 2023 AND MATTERS ARISING  
 

 Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting on 26 June 2023 be 
agreed as a true and correct record of the proceedings. 
 

13    BDR MANAGERS REPORT  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presente
[...]
ideration was given to a verbal report from the BDR Manager 

regarding Persistent Organic Pollutants (POP’s). The update noted the 
successful negotiation which had occurred to pay for the disposal of the 
POP’s. Within the PFI contract, the BDR team had negotiated a reduction 
in the cost of disposal.  
 
The Waste Manager from Barnsely noted the basis in existing legislation 
the effect of which required authorities to pay as much as six figures or 
more to deliver. The Chair affirmed the importance of partnership working 
and the need to identify PFI areas for potential savings within each 
authority.  
 
The BDR Manager noted the action to work with the Waste Infrastructure 
Development Programme to pull together a letter to lobby government.  
 
The Chair emphasised the individual local authority lens on the issue as 
well as joint approach. The Head of Street Scene for Rotherham 
suggested that there was support within the service to discuss the 
financial and service impact of the issue in a wider officer forum as 
appropriate. 
 
Resolved:-  
 
1. That the report be noted. 
 

  
16    CHANGE IN LAW (FUTURE PLANNING)  

 
 Consideration was given to a presentation by the BDR Manager which 

summarised changes in statutory requirements governing the delivery of 
waste contract partnership working since 2017, based on European law, 
and including future changes anticipated through 2025. In 2022 new 
environmental targets were published. This year included bans on 
particular kinds of waste, including POP’s going to landfill, and the Waste 
Prevention Programme for England was released, and the first review of 
the 25-year Environment Plan was published in July 2023. There was also 
delay regarding Extended Producer Responsibility payments. It was noted 
that this was an opportunity to come to understanding of the implications 
of future changes. 
 
Future changes expected included digital waste tracking from 2024 which 
would introduce changes to how the Serv
[...]
so anticipation of the resolution 
of the risk regarding insurance finalisation, which would be resolved 
during December. 
 
The Chair noted the risks associated with changing legislation were a 
permanent fixture on the register. 
 
Resolved:-  
 
1. That the report be noted. 
 

19    ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

 The Chair confirmed there were no further items of business requiring 
discussion at the meeting. 
 

20    DATE, TIME AND VENUE FOR THE NEXT MEETING  
 

 Resolved:- 
 
That the next meeting of the Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Joint 
Waste Board will be held on 11 December 2023, commencing at 1.30 pm 
in Rotherham Town Hall.  
 

 

Page 6



BDR MANAGER UPDATE REPORT

  1

BDR WASTE PFI 
BDR Manager update report 

March 2024 

 

1. Governance 
 

1.1. Contract Data - Performance reports are produced by the contractor on the 15th of each month, 
including information up to the end of the previous month. As this JWB meeting is held on the 
14th March 2024, the contractor's data supplied will only include information up to 31st January 
2024 (February contractual information will not be received until the 14th March 2024). Through 
monitoring of the contract and communication with the contractor, the BDR team has included 
additional information on performance up to date, and the team has no concerns with 
performance and service delivery. 

 
1.2. The BDR Team continues to work flexibly from Council offices across the BDR Partnership, the 

PFI Waste Treatment facility at Bolton Road and from their individual homes utilising MS 
Teams. 

 
1.3. The BDR Team continues to comprise: - 

  0.6 FTE Waste Manager – Beth Baxter. 
  0.4 FTE Waste Manager – Paul Hutchinson 
  0.6 FTE Senior Contract Officer – Paul Hutchinson 
  0.4 FTE Senior Contract Officer – Vacant 
  1 FTE – Senior Technical Officer - Vacant 
  1FTE – Admin / Technical Officer (Career grade) – Rhonda Fletcher 
 

1.4. Beth Baxter, the Senior Waste Manager will be retiring on 31st July 2024. This, along with 
changes in legislation derived by the Environment Act 2021 and the Contractor Renewi PLC 
and Renewi UK undertaking a strategic review of their position in the waste industry, has 
initiated a review of the BDR team structure to be undertaken. This review and its 
recommendations ensures the BDR team is fully resourced to fulfil its role and requirements 
and was presented to Steering Committee and accepted. The process is now underway to 
obtain approval (RMBC Admin) to commence recruitment to fill vacant post for when Beth 
Baxters retirement arrives. 

 
1.5. The BDR Team continues to receive external legal, financial and technical advice from  

specialists who have been advising the BDR Team on PFI matters and partnership working. 
 

 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



2

1.6. Technical Consultants (Stantec) are being utilised to investigate, review, and advise on issues 
such as:- EA permit changes position and base modelling, change in law implications for the 
contract from Carbon capture and Emissions Trading Scheme being implemented at  
Ferrybridge EM1 & 2, Review of maintenance Plans and Lifecycle of Bolton Road and 
equipment, plus scenario modelling for actions required for Renewi’s Exit from the UK market 
and either sale or hand back of the facility. 

 
2. Contract Delivery 

 
2.1. Waste Treatment 

 
2.1.1. Waste Treatment – Bolton Road Facility - BDR waste received. 

 
Table 1 – Year to date contract tonnes processed. 
 

 
 
1.6.1. Waste Treatment – Bolton Road Facility - Third-party waste received. 

 
Table 2 - Year to date Third Party waste tonnes processed. 
 

 
 

1.6.2. The amount of third-party waste being accepted is monitored and managed by the Contractor 
against Council delivered tonnage to ensure sufficient capacity to process and prioritise BDR 
waste. This will also allow for smoother acceptance of the priority waste from the Councils and 
increased reception pit cleaning as part of Renewi’s fly management measures.  
[...]

1.6.4. Process Performance 
 

Table 3 - Year to date Bolton Road Process Performance  
 

 
 
1.6.5. Landfill diversion is calculated by total waste diverted from landfill divided by the total waste 

delivered. Some months, diversion is above 100%. This is due to the processing of waste taking 
14 days (over a month-end). Therefore, in some months more processed material may leave 
the site than is received. The landfill diversion target is an annual target. 

 
1.6.6. Process Outputs 

 
Table 4 - Year to date Bolton Road Process Outputs 
 

 
  
1.1  Complaints  

 
Table 5 - Complaints received by month. 
 

2023/24 April May June July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Total 

Flies 0 (0) 0 (0) 3 (0) 0 (0) 0 (0) 0 (0) 0 (0) 0 (0) 0 (0) 0 (0) 3 (0) 
Noise 0 (0) 1 (1) 0 (0) 1 (0) 1 (0) 0 (0) 0 (0) 0 (0) 0 (0) 0 (0) 3 (1) 
Odour 0 (0) 0 (0) 1 (0) 0 (0) 0 (0) 0 (0) 0 (0) 0 (0) 0 (0) 0 (0) 1 (0) 

(#*) Classified immediately as unsubstantiated by the EA (Distance from site, wind direction, closeness to other sources, 
description of complaint levied (burning waste!) or Hygiene / lack of own fly management at complainant’s address). 
                                                                
2.2 Acid Scrubber 
 
2.3.1 Acid scrubber dosing system work has been paused pending further responses from the 

designer and installing contractor, JCBE, and pending the outcome of the Adjudication over the 
Pasteurisation Walls dispute (see below).  
 
 
 
 
 

Performance 2022/23 April May June July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan YTD 2023/24
Recycling (%) 14.45% 14.73% 11.59% 13.68% 13.52% 13.75% 14.38% 14.06% 12.44% 11.56% 16.10% 13.58%
Diversion (%) 99.10% 98.03% 89.48% 99.67% 102.74% 97.92% 102.37% 96.36% 102.58% 93.75% 104.51% 98.74%
Moisture Loss (%) 29.49% 31.84% 29.75% 30.08% 33.77% 29.39% 29.57% 32.13% 33.84% 34.06% 27.90% 31.23%

Contract Outputs 2022/23 April May June July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan YTD 2023/24
Landfill 2040.51 131.88 124.76 119.96 118.22 148.12 136.39 135.72 140.00 97.58 173.46 1326.09

Recovery (RDF + Moisture) 183172.97 14561.85 14900.94 15630.25 15249.89 16036.14 15474.24 14483.66 16915.01 14395.17 17680.04 155327.19
Ferrous 1386.66 115.33 87.87 138.66 129.10 115.25 110.81 134.91 114.48 95.58 139.30 1181.29

Non-Ferrous 448.90 45.24 28.57 28.44 54.28 27.75 24.96 42.46 45.81 25.83 29.52 352.86
Fines 12299.22 962.71 1058.00 1210.33 1085.74 1238.57 1142.15 1114.57 1065.05 1072.02 1656.77 11605.91

Glass & Stone 6369.74 514.24 297.38 249.11 80.78 244.63 252.24 260.14 183.89 99.16 165.06 2346.63
Plastic 2047.60 205.23 63.84 121.27 260.85 207.61 253.28 211.45 245.91 102.49 250.58 1922.51

Direct Delivered 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Recycling Sub-Total 22552.17 1842.76 1535.65 1747.81 1610.75 1833.80 1783.44 1763.53 1655.14 1395.08 2241.23 17409.19
Ferrybridge Metals 2272.52 173.39 185.89 193.15 177.45 200.26 192.58 172.00 197.41 167.43 225.09 1884.65

AWM-Recycling 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Fines CLO Uplift 2303.08 180.27 198.12 226.64 203.31 231.93 213.87 208.71 199.44 200.74 310.24 2173.27

Recycling Total 27127.76 2196.42 1919.66 2167.61 1991.51 2265.99 2189.89 2144.24 2051.99 1763.24 2776.56 21467.11
Outbound Total 207765.66 16536.49 16561.35 17498.02 16978.85 18018.06 17394.06 16832.91 18710.15 15887.82 20095.63 174513.34

Page 9



4

2.4. Damaged Pasteurisation Tunnel Walls 
 

2.4.1 Remedial work on the AD pasteurisation tunnel to repair concrete and heating pipes has been 
completed. The site is now pasteurising material and the full AD process is being achieved with 
CLO material being deployed for land remediation. 

 
2.5.  BAT’s - permit emission amendments 
 
2.5.1 Renewi have received a draft revised permit from the EA detailing the new required emissions 

levels. Renewi have formally written to the Councils to notify us that they believe this is a 
Qualifying Change of Law and therefore, once the changes in the permit have been analysed, 
there may be a claim for any additional resource/expenditure to meet the new permit 
requirements. 

 
2.5.2  Technical consultants Stantec have been appointed to the BDR team. They have been provided 

with details of the system and have provided an independent evaluation of the contractual 
performance baseline requirements. 
 

2.5.2  The BDR Team have asked for Renewi to provide detailed analysis of the changes and an in-
depth justification for any payment they feel is required from the council. The BDR team will 
undertake due diligence of any claim taking legal, financial, and technical advice from external 
experts to ascertain if payment is required or if a claim is to be rejected. 

 
2.6      Barnsley Transfer Station – Grange Lane  

 
2.6.1 Dilapidation Works - All delaps works have now been completed. BMBC commissioned a survey 

of a schedule of conditions to record a standard for Renewi to keep the site in a good and tenable 
condition to the end of the contract, which is currently being reviewed by BMBC. Once the review 
is completed a variation to the BTS contract will be drawn up to agree the maintenance of the 
facility and more specifically, how the paintwork on the steel should be managed. 

 
2.7    Barnsley Transfer Station - Persistent Organic Pollutants (POPs) 

 
2.7.1 Renewi have obtained a secondary POP’s offtake to ensure contingency. Renewi have 

negotiated the same below-market rate for POPs disposal with each off taker. The cost to the 
Councils has been reduced/offset by savings made in the contract by not having to send some 
of this waste to landfill. 
 

2.7.2 The cost implications/mitigation calculation and mechanisms and amount payable for handling 
and disposing of have been agreed by Renewi and the BDR Waste Teams to ensure POP’s 
acceptance and disposal is undertaken and meet EA requirements.  

Page 10



 
2.7.3 An Environment Agency audit took place at BTS to review how the site is handling the POP’s 

waste. No issues or co
[...]
actor’s insurance advisor Marsh Limited, there 

Page 11



6

has been an increase in premiums across the Sector. Renewi and the BDR Site continue to obtain 
insurance due to good fire prevention measures, equipment and history.  
 

3.3    Joint Insurance Cost Report (JICR) 
 

3.3.1 The position for the 23/24 to 24/25 JICR remains the same as previously reported. 
 

3.3.2 It should be noted that the BDR position on JICR is not unique and many PFI’s JICR are not yet 
agreed. Further guidance from the Infrastructure Projects Authority (IPA) on the application of 
the contract in relation to JICR is expected although there is, as yet no indication of when this 
will be available.  The BDR Manager has raised that IPA should ensure that MBTs should not 
be adversely impacted by the guidance. 
 

4 Financial   
 
4.1 The 23/24 budget was approved at the Joint Waste Board (26th June 2023), at £340,000 

Table 7 - Operational Management Budget 2023/24 

   
 
4.1.1 Expenditure has been profiled and re-calculated to ensure the team meets all the anticipated 

workloads due in the 23/24 financial year.  
 

4.1.2 Technical, Legal and Financial advice expenditure will be utilised to deliver the outcomes of the 
Resource and Waste strategy for England (R&WS), and particularly understanding further (yet 
to be announced) details expected of the “Simpler Recycling” policy. The BDR Team may need 
to commence negotiations because of new R&WS legislation, such as change in law claims to 
cover costs of implementing operational changes to the PFI facility, and variations to the PFI 
contract. 
 

Budget Forecast Variance
Management £175,000 £142,177 -£32,823
Administration £25,000 £21,242 -£3,758
Call off Legal £0

External Finance £40,000
External Legal £65,000

External Technical £30,000
Insurance Advisors £10,000

Call off Finance £0
Call off Technical £0
HWRC Project £0 £0 £0

Total £340,000 £284,918 -£55,082

-£18,501£121,499

23/24 Budget approved by JWB

BMBC

RMBC £109,021

Small discrepancy in total v forecast due to 
year end accrual recharge

£91,712

£294,119

DMBC

Total

£93,386

2023/24 BDR Recharge 
split

Page 12



4.1.3 The government recently announced the re-timetabling of the introduction of a Deposit Return 
Scheme (DRS) and to a lesser extent the introduction of Extender Producer Responsibility 
(EPR) (from R&WS) by around a year (now anticipated in 2025). 

 
4.1.4 Increased provision in the budget has been made to recruit a new Senior Technical Officer. But, 

with the government delay in introducing the R&WS, lack of suitable candidates applying, and 
the BDR Team reviewing the recruitment strategy there will be a planned delay in appointing to 
this post.  

 
4.1.5 Legal and financial advice expenditure will also be utilised to review, understand and assess 

any potential impacts or risks (financial, operational, legal and contractual) that could be 
associated with the recent announcement by Renewi that it is undertaking a strategic review of 
its UK Business (RUKS). The BDR team are liaising with the Waste Infrastructure Development 
Program (WIDP) transactor, Defra and colleagues from other authorities to assess options. The 
options appraisal work may impact on any budget savings.  
 

4.1.6 The BDR team will use its resources to support BDR councils for partnership working, 
supporting councils as their waste management teams work towards any individual or joint 
impacts emerging from the Resource and Waste Strategy.  
 

4.1.7 The BDR team will look to be prudent with any expenditure and will seek to make savings on 
the budget where possible. 
 

5 Communications 
 
5.1 Community Education Liaison Officer (CELO) 

5.1.1 From October 2023 the CELO started maternity leave and is due to return Sep 2024. Therefore, 
Renewi have appointed a new temporary CELO for the period the CELO is on Maternity leave.  
 

5.2 Press Releases –  
  International Compost Awareness Week 
  Renewi BDR Corporate Social Respons
[...]
s plus other assets) and the Contractor ownership 
changed. Following SSE’s exit from Ferrybridge, Renewi now fully owns the Contractor 
through an investment vehicle and renamed as Renewi BDR Limited. Although the 
ownership of the Contractor has changed there is no change in the offtake supply 
contract terms between Renewi and the offtaker at Ferrybridge so the SRF will continue 
to be supplied to that offtaker throughout the term of the PFI contract which ends in 
2040.  
 
The BDR Joint Waste Board last considered the risk register at its previous meeting on 
4th September 2023. Since that date, the Risk register has been updated bi-monthly. In 
December 2023 a deep dive of the project risks were undertaken and submitted to 
Steering Committee for reviewed by BDR Assistant Directors. The register was  last 
reviewed at the January 2024 Meeting and January submission to RMBC.  
 

Page 21 Agenda Item 6



2 

The risk categories are split between red, amber, and green (RAG) representing varying 
degrees of exposure. Each category contains a range of risk scores, and the table below 
shows how the RAG rating and score are derived.  
 
 

 

2.  Key Issues  
 
2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Changes 
 
There have been no new risks added to the Register.  
 
There have been a number of risks moved on the register. Mainly due to recent legislation 
changes, planned legislation changes and as the Contractor Renewi Services UK, and their parent 
company Renewi PLC, undertaking a strategic review of their position in the waste industry. 
 
The BDR Team and their PFI Contract Advisers (Legal and Finance) will be undertaking their 
annual deep-dive review of the full risk register in Q4 of 2023/24. Each risk is to be examined and 
reviewed to ensure it is still current, at the appropriate level and control and management of the 
risk is appropriate.  
   
Summary of Risks 

 
Current RAG Rating March 2024 

(September 
position) 

Target RAG Rating Mar
[...]
c Lack of staff/consumables due to a 
Pandemic results in facility not being 
able to function

Contingency plan in place. Staff able to work from home 
social distancing measures in place.
Provision of information to staff on preventative 
measures e.g. hygiene measures.  Minimising the 
amount of person to person contact.  Minimising 
sharing of handheld equipment.  Use of PPE e.g. 
gloves. Closely monitoring all developments 
internationally as well as advice from Governments and 
local health experts

2 2 4

Work closely with partners to monitor situation and 
communicate if any cases occur locally.  Escalate risk as 
appropriate.  BDR team work from home where necessary, 
also have meetings by SKYPE if situation escalates to 
minimise chance of cross infection.
Testing/Immunisation program for contractors staff and 
household members.
Liaison with Statutory bodies to ensure waste operators have 
essential status for accessing PPE if necessary. Source 
several suppliers. 

2 2 4

BDR MANAGER 01/03/24

19 (CSS13)

UK having exited the 
European Union impacts on 
supply chain

Potential financial implications to 
cover the cost of supply chain if 
involves markets in the EU.

Contractor to limit exposure to unnecessary costs and 
delays in supply chain from the EU. Ensuring long term 
planning of stocks and supplies. Ensuring waste off-
take is primarily UK based. 2 2 4

For main off-take of EFW is contracted long-term to UK based 
Ferrybridge MF EFW facility.
Encourage development of local development of supply chains 
for key equipment through DPD. 2 2 4

BDR MANAGER 01/03/24

10 (CSS13)

Environmental Impact to 
Local Area from 
Noise/Odour/Flies/Vermin etc 
(Compliance)

Reputational damage and adverse 
publicity from pollution emanating 
from State of the Art Facility. Potential 
for Local/National interest

Contractual controls and performance measures. 
Monitoring the contract. Pro-active engagement with the 
local community . Sharing data Regular monitorin
[...]
rted. This promoted the correct storage of 
food and the understanding of Best By dates to help reduce food waste. 

As a result of the cost-of-living crisis it was agreed to use the CSR Fund to make donations to three 
foodbanks operating in the Dearne Valley area. A press release was issued giving details of the 
recipients and their positive feedback. 

With the start of Spring, there was a focus on the benefits of home composting for the environment. 
A press release supporting International Compost Awareness Week was issued in May. 

Press releases were posted on the BDR website and circulated to the three local authorities. 

JWSMedia 

8. Any other business 

The Acting Chair thanked members for their attendance. In the absence of a permanent Chair, he 
said the Acting Chair arrangement would continue until a new Chair was in place. The CELO said it 
was intended to promote membership to the CLG in a recruitment drive at the end of the summer.  

9. Date, time, and venue for next meeting this will be at the Visitor Centre at Manvers on Tuesday 
14 November 2023 at 6pm.  

Page 30


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on (copy attached) and matters arising
	Minutes

	4 BDR Managers Report
	BDR WASTE PFI
	BDR Manager update report
	1.	Governance
	1.1.	Contract Data - Performance reports are produced by the contractor on the 15th of each month, including information up to the end of the previous month. As this JWB meeting is held on the 14th March 2024, the contractor's data supplied will only include information up to 31st January 2024 (February contractual information will not be received until the 14th March 2024). Through monitoring of the contract and communication with the contractor, the BDR team has included additional information on performance up to date, and the team has no concerns with performance and service delivery.
	1.2.	The BDR Team continues to work flexibly from Council offices across the BDR Partnership, the PFI Waste Treatment f

Minutes of the meeting


14/03/24 1 

BARNSLEY, DONCASTER AND ROTHERHAM JOINT WASTE BOARD 
Thursday 14 March 2024 

 
Present: Councillor James Higginbottom (Chair), Councillor Mark Houlbrook and 
Councillor David Sheppard. Also in attendance were Paul Hutchinson, Beth Baxter, 
Lee Richardson, Paul Castle, Sam Barstow and Rhonda Fletcher. 
 
Prior to the start of the formal agenda items, Councillor Higginbottom wished to place 
on record his thanks to former Cabinet Member for Waste and Environment at 
Rotherham, Councillor Dominic Beck, for all the work he had done as part of the 
Board over the years. He wished Councillor Beck all the best for the future and 
welcomed Councillor Sheppard to his first meeting.  
  
21    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Paul Woodcock, Matt O’Neill, 

Dan Swaine and Huw Russell. 
  

22    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interest to record. 
  

23    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON (COPY 
ATTACHED) AND MATTERS ARISING  
 

 A correction to the minutes was requested as Councillor Mark Houlbrook 
had chaired the meeting and this had not been correctly recorded.  
 
There were no matters arising to consider. 
 
Resolved:- That the minutes, as corrected, of the previous meeting held 
on 4 September 2023 be approved as a true and correct record of 
proceedings.  
  

24    BDR MANAGERS REPORT  
 

 Consideration was given to the report presented by the BDR Manager 
which had been circulated as part of the agenda. It was reported that Beth 
Baxter, the Senior Waste Manager would be retiring on 31 July 2024. 
This, along with changes in legislation derived by the Environment Act 
2021 and the Contractor Renewi PLC and Renewi UK undertaking a 
strategic review of their position in the waste industry, had initiated a 
review of the BDR team structure to be undertaken. This review and its 
recommendations ensured the BDR team was fully resourced to fulfil its 
role and requirements and was presented to the Steering Committee and 
accepted. The process was now underway to obtain approval (RMBC 
Admin) to commence recruitment to fill vacant posts for when the Senior 
Waste Manager retired.  
 
In relation to Renewi, the BDR Manager confirmed that they were looking 



2 REPORT FOR INFORMATION - 14/03/24 

to withdraw completely from the UK market. There were a number of 
options open to Renewi, such as selling the operation to another company 
or handing the site back to BDR for example. Beth Baxter explained that 
as this was a PFI contract, there were many contractual obligations that 
Renewi would have to comply with. It was expected that any staff involved 
would be TUPE transferred and works would continue as normal. Legal 
and financial advice expenditure would also be utilised to review, 
understand and assess any potential impacts or risks (financial, 
operational, legal and contractual) that could be associated with the 
recent announcement by Renewi that it was undertaking a strategic 
review of its UK Business (RUKS). The BDR team were liaising with the 
Waste Infrastructure Development Program (WIDP) transactor, Defra and 
colleagues from other authorities to assess options. The options appraisal 
work could impact on any budget savings. 
 
The BDR managed confirmed that Renewi could not provide any further 
information due to ongoing confidential negotiations, but Members would 
be provided with any updates out of the formal meetings as soon as 
possible.  
 
Councillor Houlbrook asked if the decision taken by Renewi to withdraw 
from the UK market was related to Brexit. The BDR manager explained 
that Renewi were simply not making a profit on their PFI work in the UK 
but was still very successful with the operations in mainland Europe. It 
was not thought that this had any link to Brexit.  
 
In terms of the retirement of Beth Baxter, it was confirmed that the BDR 
Manager would be taking up the role on a full-time basis following the 
retirement. The role vacated by the BDR Manager would be advertised 
prior to the retirement. It was hoped that the post would be filled before 
Beth retired and this would help with business continuity.  
 
The outbound total was over 207,000 tonnes as per Table 4 – Year-to-
date Bolton Road Process Outputs. Renewi had done well in terms of 
accepting waste and were looking to increase third-party waste which 
would increase royalties for BDR. It was reported that there were some 
issues at Ferrybridge, but these were not having an impact on the 
contract. Councillor Houlbrook highlighted an error on the table and the 
BDR manager agreed to send an updated copy to all members.   
 
The number of complaints received was extremely low and there had 
been a lot of work done in relation to fly management.  
 
It was reported that the acid scrubber dosing system work had been 
paused pending further responses from the designer and installing 
contractor, JCBE, and pending the outcome of the Adjudication over the 
Pasteurisation Walls dispute. Remedial work on the AD pasteurisation 
tunnel to repair concrete and heating pipes had been completed. The site 
was now pasteurising material and the full AD process was being 
achieved with CLO material being deployed for land remediation. 



14/03/24 3 

 
Renewi had received a draft revised permit from the EA detailing the new 
required emissions levels. Renewi had formally written to the Councils to 
notify them that they believed this was a Qualifying Change of Law. 
Therefore, once the changes in the permit had been analysed, there could 
be a claim for any additional resource/expenditure to meet the new permit 
requirements. The BDR Team had asked for Renewi to provide a detailed 
analysis of the changes and an in-depth justification for any payment they 
felt was required from the Councils. The BDR team would undertake due 
diligence of any claim taking legal, financial, and technical advice from 
external experts to ascertain if payment was required or if a claim was to 
be rejected. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Houlbrook it was confirmed that 
this was a national issue and legal consultants had been tasked with 
understanding the implications. Beth Baxter confirmed that support was in 
place and as per the PFI contract, any additional costs had to be 
minimised.  
 
The Environment Agency had completed a surprise inspection at the 
Barnsley Transfer Station and the station had passed with flying colours.  
 
The were no concerns in relation to Health and Safety across the various 
sites. Insurance had been secured for 2024. There had been an increase 
in premiums across the sector.  
 
In relation to the budget, it was confirmed that there was an underspend 
of £55,082. This was in part due to delays in changes to legislation. The 
budget for 2024/25 would be presented at the next meeting for approval.  
 
Councillor Houlbrook questioned the statement made in relation to a “lack 
of suitable candidates applying” for jobs at paragraph 4.1.4 of the report. 
The BDR Manager explained that the previous vacancy had been 
advertised as temporary and it was thought this had had a negative 
impact and put prospective applications off applying. As such, this time 
round, the post was permanent, was on a career grade and was 
advertised externally. The post would also be advertised for 3 weeks and 
possibly in trade magazines or on social media. It was confirmed that 
although recruitment was a risk, it was a national issue and not one 
isolated to Rotherham.  
 
Resolved:- 
 
That the report be noted. 
  

25    PARTNERSHIP WORKING  
 

 An update was provided by the BDR Manager. It was confirmed that the 
same item had been discussed as part of the South Yorkshire Joint Waste 
Partnership Board meeting immediately prior to the BDR Joint Waste 



4 REPORT FOR INFORMATION - 14/03/24 

Board meeting.  Work was continuing in relation to lobbying the 
government over proposed legislative and policy changes and when they 
would be implemented. DEFRA had not been able to provide any updates 
on the issues. As a General Election was expected at some point in 2024, 
officers felt that the decisions could be delayed however they would 
continue working on the matters.  
 
Resolved:-  
 
That the update be noted. 
  

26    RISK REGISTER  
 

 Consideration was given to Risk Register which had been circulated as 
part of the agenda. A “deep-dive” of the project risks had been undertaken 
and had been submitted to the Steering Committee for review by the BDR 
Assistant Directors. 
 
Since the last update, there had been no new risks added to the Register. 
There had been a number of risks moved on the register. This was mainly 
due to recent legislation changes, planned legislation changes and the 
Contractor Renewi Services UK, and their parent company Renewi PLC, 
undertaking a strategic review of their position in the waste industry. 
 
The risks in relation to the COVID-19 Pandemic (18 – CSS13) and the UK 
having exited the European Union impacts on supply chair (19 – CSS13) 
had been reduced.  
 
Councillor Houlbrook stated that the lack of resources highlighted at Risk 
22 (CSS13) needed to be monitored along with changes in Government 
Law/Regulations including W&RS.  
 
Councillor Houlbrook also raised concerns regarding staff resignations 
and the loss of experience and knowledge. Officers were assured that 
there was sufficient support in place across the partnership to ensure that 
knowledge was shared and experience learnt from before Beth Baxter 
retired. The Chartered Institute of Waste Management were also doing 
work on recruiting younger people into green skill jobs.  
 
The Chair stated that he was happy for the Board to note the report and 
let the Assistant Directors review the risks at the next Steering Group 
meeting. The Risk Register would then be reported back to the Board at 
the next meeting. 
 
Resolved:- 
 
That the Risk Register be noted. 
 
 
  



14/03/24 5 

27    ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

 There was no other business. 
  

28    DATE, TIME AND VENUE FOR THE NEXT MEETING  
 

 The next meeting would take place on Tuesday 2 July at 10.00am in 
Rotherham Town Hall.  
 


